The net proceeds received from the sale of the notes are estimated to be approximately $29.5 million, after deducting the discounts and
commissions payable to the underwriters and $250,000 of estimated offering expenses payable by us. The net proceeds received will be used to repay, in
full, approximately $26.5 million in indebtedness (which includes the principal amount, accrued interest at a rate of approximately 12.6% and any
prepayment obligations) under the Owl Rock Credit Facility, dated as of July 5, 2023 (with a maturity date of July 5, 2028) and to retire such credit
facility. The Company affirms that it is currently in compliance with the net leverage ratio, liquid asset coverage ratio, and all other requirements under
the Owl Rock Credit Facility. Any remainder will be used primarily to refinance other outstanding indebtedness and for general corporate purposes.

30

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION OF ABACUS AND ITS CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

The following table sets forth the unaudited capitalization of Abacus and its consolidated subsidiaries as of June 30, 2023 on an actual basis and
on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the notes. This table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of Abacus and its
subsidiaries in the prospectus.

   As of June 30, 2023
   Actual   As Adjusted
   (Dollars in thousands — unaudited)
LONG-TERM DEBT(1)   66,165   66,165
% Fixed Rate Senior Notes due 2028 offered hereby   $ —   $ 69,000
Other Long-Term Debt   —   —

TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT   $ 66,165   $ 135,165

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $   $
Common stock, par value $0.0001 per share; 200,000,000 authorized shares; 62,961,688 and

50,369,350 issued and outstanding, respectively   6   6
Additional paid-in capital
Retained earnings   188,642   188,642
Accumulated other comprehensive income   877   877
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net   (29,382)   (29,382)
Non-Controlling interest   356   356

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 160,499   $ 160,499

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION   $ 226,664   $ 295,664

(1)  Long-term debt consists of debt with a maturity of one year or more at the time it is incurred. These amounts are presented at the gross principal

amounts outstanding and exclude unamortized debt issuance costs and purchase accounting adjustments.

31

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Introduction

The Company and its subsidiaries are providing the following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information to aid you in your
analysis of the financial aspects of the Company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared in accordance

[…]

eliminated upon consolidation. This activity represented revenue for Abacus Settlements and cost of sales for LMA in the amount of $2.3 million for the
year ended December 31, 2022, respectively. Abacus Settlements and LMA have not had any historical relationship with East Resource Acquisition
Company prior to the Business Combination. Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were required to eliminate activities between East Resource
Acquisition Company and either the Company or Abacus Settlements and LMA.

34

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Six Months Ended June 30, 2023

(In thousands)

(1)
 ERES

 Historical

(2)
 Abacus

 Life, Inc.
 Historical

(3)
 Transaction

 Adjustments

(4)
 Pro  Forma

 Combined
 ERES and
 LMA

 (1) + (2) + (3)

(5)
 Transaction

 Adjustments
-
 Abacus

 Acquisition

Pro Forma
 Combined
 (4) + (5)

Revenue   —   21,585   21,585   21,585

Cost of sales   —   1,463   1,463   1,463

Gross profit   —   20,122   —   20,122   —   20,122

Formation and operating costs   2,109   —   2,109   2,109
Sales and marketing   —   1,413   1,413   1,413
General and administrative expenses   13,144   1,274   10,084   (BB)   24,502   24,502
Unrealized gain on life settlement policies   —   —   —   —
Unrealized loss on investments   —   (798)   (798)   (798)
Loss on change in fair value of debt   —   2,399   2,399   2,399
Amortization expense   —   —   —   3,237   (HH)   3,237
Depreciation   —   2   2   2

Total operating expenses   15,253   4,290   10,084   29,627   3,237   32,864

Loss from Operations   (15,253)   15,832   (10,084)   (9,505)   (3,237)   (12,742)

Other income (expense):
Change in fair value of warrant liability   18,828   —   (6,408)   (CC)   12,420   12,420
Interest income   15   7   22   22
Interest expense   —   (941)   (1,500)   (EE)   (4,534)   (4,534)

   (1,465)   (FF)
   (628)   (GG)

Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust Account   745   —   (745)   (AA)   —   —
Other income (expense)   (2,702)   (22)   (2,724)   (2,724)

Total other income (expense)   16,886   (956)   (10,746)   5,184   —   5,184

Net income before provision for income taxes   1,633   14,876   (20,830)   (4,321)   (3,237)   (7,558)

(Provision for)/Benefit from income taxes   (52)   (528)   2,723   (DD)   2,143   820   (DD)   2,963

Net income   1,581   14,348   (18,107)   (2,178)   (2,417)   (4,595)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   (487)   (487)   (487)

Net income / (loss) attributable to members / shareholders   1,581   14,835   (18,107)   (1,691)   (2,417)   (4,108)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Class A common stock
subject to possible redemption

Basic and diluted net income per share, Class A common stock subject to
possible redemption

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Non-redeemable
common stock

Basic and diluted net income per share, Non-redeemable common stock

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Class A common stock   50,438,921   50,438,921
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class A common stock   0.29   (0.09)

35

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands)

(1)
 ERES

 Historical

(2)
 LMA

 Historical

(3)
 Transaction

 Adjustments

(4)
 Pro Forma

 Combined
 ERES and
 LMA

 (1) + (2) + (3)

(5)
 Abacus

 Settlements
 Acquisition

(6)
 Transaction

 Adjustments
 – Abacus

 Settlements
 Acquisition

Pro Forma
 Combined
 (4) + (5) + (6)

Revenue   —   44,713   (2,268)   (II)   42,445   25,203   67,648
Cost of Sales   —   6,245   (2,268)   (II)   3,977   16,561   20,538

Gross profit   —   38,468   —   38,468   8,642   —   47,110

Formation and operating costs   11,722   —   11,722   —   11,722
Sales and marketing   —   2,596   2,596   —   2,596
General and administrative expenses   —   1,066   20,168   (LL)   21,234   8,674   29,908
Loss (gain) on change in fair value of debt   —   91   91   —   91
Unrealized loss (gain) on investments   —   1,046   1,046   —   1,046
Other operating expenses   —   —   —   —   —
Amortization expense   —   —   —   —   6,474   (SS)   6,474
Depreciation   —   4   4   12   16

Total operating expenses   11,722   4,803   20,168   36,693   8,686   6,474   51,853

Loss from operations   (11,722)   33,665   (20,168)   1,775   (44)   (6,474)   (4,743)

Other income (expense):
Change in fair value of warrant liability   9,336   —   (6,794)   (KK)   2,542   —   2,542
Change in fair value of forward purchase agreement liability   600   —   600   —   600
Interest income   10   2   12   3   15
Interest (expense)   —   (43)   (3,000)   (OO)   (6,404)   (9)   (6,413)

   (2,104)   (PP)   —   —
   (1,257)   (QQ)   —   —

Interest earned on marketable securities held in Trust Account   672   —   (672)   (JJ)   —   —   —
Consulting income   —   —   —   —   —
Other income/(expense)   513   (347)   166   —   166

Total other income   11,131   (388)   (13,827)   (3,084)   (6)   —   (3,090)

Net income before provision for income taxes   (591)   33,277   (33,995)   (1,309)   (50)   (6,474)   (7,833)

(Provision for)/Benefit from income taxes   (53)   (890)   1,671   (MM)   (7,295)   (2)   1,539   (MM)   (5,758)
   (8,023)   (NN)

Net income / (loss)   (644)   32,387   (40,347)   (8,604)   (52)   (4,935)   (13,591)
Net income / (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   705   705   705

Net income / (loss) attributable to members / share   (644)   31,682   (40,347)   (9,309)   (52)   (4,935)   (14,296)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Class A common stock
subject to possible redemption   23,637,084

Basic and diluted net income per share, Class A common stock subject to
possible redemption   (0.02)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Non-redeemable
common stock   8,625,000

Basic and diluted net income per share, Non-redeemable common stock   (0.02)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Class A common stock   50,369,350   50,438,921